presented for illustrative purposes only and do not purport to be indicative of the results of operations or financial
position of the combined company that would actually have been achieved had the transaction been completed for the
period presented, or that may be obtained in the future. These unaudited pro forma combined financial statements are
based upon the respective historical consolidated financial statements of the Company and OneTravel and notes
thereto. These unaudited pro forma condensed consolidated financial statements should be read in conjunction
“Management’s Discussion and Analysis of Financial Condition and Results of Operations” and all the financial
statements and notes thereto contained in the Company’s quarterly financial report on Form 10-Q for the quarter ended
March 31, 2005 and the annual report on Form 10-K/A for the year ended June 30, 2004.

2

Edgar Filing: OneTravel Holdings, Inc. - Form 8-K/A

38

ONETRAVEL HOLDINGS, INC. AND SUBSIDIARIES
UNAUDITED PRO FORMA CONDENSED CONSOLIDATED COMBINED

BALANCE SHEET DATA
AT MARCH 31, 2005

(In thousands)

Historical

Parent OneTravel

Preferred C
Subscription Adjustments

Pro Forma
Combined
Amounts

ASSETS

Cash and cash equivalents $ 212 $ 146 $
27,129

(a) $ (13,544)(b)$ 13,943
Restricted cash 13,780 - 13,780
Accounts receivable, net 1,078 2,105 3,183
Prepaid expenses and other current
assets 2,917 206 3,123
Total current assets 17,987 2,457 27,129 (13,544) 34,029

Property and equipment, net 1,430 1,429 2,859
Deferred costs and other assets 2,700 75 2,775
Net non-current assets of
discontinued operations  2,739 - 2,739
Other intangible assets - 14,489(b) 16,906

2,417(d)
Goodwill 42,878 1,873 16,137(b) 57,498

(1,873)(c)
900(d)

(2,417)(d)
Total assets $ 67,734 $ 5,834 $ 27,129 $ 16,109 $ 116,806

LIABILITIES AND
SHAREHOLDERS’ EQUITY

Notes payable and other
obligations-current portion $ 9,931 $ - $ 12,900(b) $ 22,831
Accounts payable and accrued
expenses 14,405 2,032 600 (b) 17,037
Net non-current liabilities of
discontinued operations 4,757 - 4,757
Unearned income 13,496 - 13,496
Total current liabilities 42,589 2,032 13,500 58,121

Warrant obligations 1,593 - 1,593
Deferred income taxes 5,500(b) 6,400

900(d)
Notes payable and other
obligations 5,644 11 5,655
Total liabilities 49,826 2,043 19,900 71,769

27,129(a) 27,129

Edgar Filing: OneTravel Holdings, Inc. - Form 8-K/A

39

Temporary equity - Convertible
Series C Preferred stock

Shareholders’ equity:
Convertible Series B Preferred
stock 15 - 15
Common stock 1,172 10 (10)(c) 1,172
Additional paid-in capital 157,630 62,219 (62,219)(c) 157,630
Accumulated deficit (140,277) (58,438) 58,438(c) (140,277)
Treasury stock at cost (632) - (632)
Total shareholders’ equity 17,908 3,791 (3,791) 17,908

Total liabilities and shareholders’
equity $ 67,734 $ 5,834 $ 27,129 $ 16,109 $ 116,806

See accompanying notes to the unaudited pro forma condensed consolidated financial statements.

3

Edgar Filing: OneTravel Holdings, Inc. - Form 8-K/A

40

ONETRAVEL HOLDINGS, INC. AND SUBSIDIARIES
UNAUDITED PRO FORMA CONDENSED CONSOLIDATED COMBINED

STATEMENT OF OPERATIONS
FOR THE NINE MONTHS ENDED MARCH 31, 2005

(In thousands, except share data)

Historical

Parent OneTravel

Farequest
Holdings,

Inc. Adjustments

Pro Forma
Combined
Amounts

Revenue  $ 57,677 $ 4,378 $ 2,693 $ 64,748
Cost of revenue 57,983 196 58,179
Gross (loss) profit (306) 4,378 2,497 6,569

Selling, general and administrative
expenses 9,992 5,855 5,205 21,052
Depreciation and amortization 495 536 332 3,436(e) 4,849
Operating costs and expenses 10,487 6,441 5,537 3,436 25,901

Operating loss (10,793) (2,063) (3,040) (3,436) (19,332)

Interest expense, net 993 24 121 801(f) 1,939
Other expense 592 - - - 592
Loss from continuing operations
before extraordinary items  (12,378) (2,087) (3,161) (4,237) (21,863)
Gain on debt restructuring  2,257 - - - 2,257
Loss from continuing operations (10,121) (2,087) (3,161) (4,237) (19,606)
Preferred stock dividends (1,229) (13,145) (1,509)(g) (15,883)
Loss from continuing operations
attributable to common stock
shareholders  $ (11,350)$ (15,232)$ (3,161)$ (5,746) $ (35,489)

Basic and diluted loss per share:
Loss from continuing operations $ (0.43) - - $ (0.84)
Loss from continuing operations
attributable to common stock
shareholders $ (0.49) - - $ (1.52)

Weighted average shares
outstanding 23,325,513 - - 23,325,513

See accompanying notes to the unaudited pro forma condensed consolidated financial statements.

4

Edgar Filing: OneTravel Holdings, Inc. - Form 8-K/A

41

ONETRAVEL HOLDINGS, INC. AND SUBSIDIARIES
UNAUDITED PRO FORMA CONDENSED CONSOLIDATED COMBINED

STATEMENT OF OPERATIONS
FOR THE YEAR ENDED JUNE 30, 2004

(In thousands, except share data)

Historical

*Parent OneTravel

Farequest
Holdings,

Inc. Adjustments

Pro Forma
Combined
Amounts

Revenue  $ 66,197 $ 8,193 $ 2,934 $ 77,324
Cost of revenue 57,786 - 544 58,330
Gross profit 8,411 8,193 2,390 18,994

Selling, general and administrative
expenses 8,818 10,413 4,667 23,898
Depreciation and amortization 253 790 152 4,716(e) 5,911
Goodwill impairment 1,000 - - 1,000
Operating costs and expenses 10,071 11,203 4,819 4,716 30,809

Operating loss (1,660) (3,010) (2,429)  (4,716) (11,815)

Interest expense, net 387 (23) 33 1,068(f) 1,465
Gain on investments, net (120) - - (120)
Other loss (income) 13 - - 13
Loss from continuing operations  (1,940) (2,987) (2,462) (5,784) (13,173)
Preferred stock dividends - (13,145) - (2,011)(g) (15,156)
Loss from continuing operations
attributable to common stock
shareholders  $ (1,940)$ (16,132)$ (2,462)$ (7,795) $ (28,329)

Basic and diluted loss per share:
Loss from continuing operations $ (0.12) $ (0.78)
Loss from continuing operations
attributable to common stock
shareholders $ (0.12) $ (1.69)

Weighted average shares
outstanding 16,799,540 16,799,540

*Restated for reclassifications to discontinued operations

See accompanying notes to the unaudited pro forma condensed consolidated financial statements.

5

Edgar Filing: OneTravel Holdings, Inc. - Form 8-K/A

42

ONETRAVEL HOLDINGS, INC. AND SUBSIDIARIES
NOTES TO UNAUDITED PRO FORMA CONDENSED CONSOLIDATED COMBINED FINANCIAL

STATEMENTS

a)  Reflects the net cash received by the Company for the Preferred C stock subscription. $13 million of the proceeds